DEC 17 2007 3MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

12-21-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

<i>5</i> / 10347	0367			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
VIRGINA COMMONWEALTH VNIVERSITY	Name: ABSHELL INC Address: HARVEY SULERMAN, MO			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: PRESIDENT			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 100E 13, 2003	Address: 290 SOUTANINOS DA			
Assignment	SAN 1BEL, FL 33557			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement				
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
5, 893, 368				
5, 938, 626				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: ARVEY T, SUBERMAN, M.D. Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00			
290 SOUTHWINDS DOZ	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	☐ Enclosed			
,	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: SAN 1 BF32	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>FL</u> zip: <u>33957</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 235-472-4625	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 239- 472- 4675	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address 45 VBBRMAN & LONGASTINET	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:	Date			
HARVEY T. SUERMAN				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0148, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.D. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.com



Harvey J. Sugerman, M.D. 290 Southwinds Dr. Sanibel, FL 33957

December 11, 2007

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. BOX 1450 Alexandria, VA 2231301450

Re.: Patents 5,893,368 and 5,938,626

Dear Sir/Madame,

I am the President of Abshell, LLC, the developer of Patent 5,893,368, "Method for Lowering Abdominal Pressure" and Patent 5,938,626, "Apparatus for Lowering Intra-abdominal Pressure". It was brought to my attention that the assignment of patent rights from Virginia Commonwealth University on June 12, 2002 to Abshell, LLC was not submitted to the U. S. Patent Office for Recordation.

I am now submitting the Recordation document, the letter from Virginia Commonwealth University dated June 12, 2002 and a check for \$80.00 to the USPTO. The corporate address of Abshell, LLC at the time of transfer was 410 S. Mooreland Rd., Richmond, VA 23229 but is now 290 Southwinds Dr., Sanibel, FL 33957.

Maintenance fees on these patents have expired. The need to pay a 7.5 year maintenance fee for these patents, as well as the need to submit this recordation request were unmet due to an unintentional error as a result of my move to Florida and failure of my previous patent attorney to keep me informed. Petitions for reinstatement of both patents have been submitted to the USPTO in St. Louis, MO.

Sincerely yours,

Haryey I Sagerman, MD

President Abshell, LLC

> PATENT REEL: 020288 FRAME: 0222



Intellectual Property Foundation (VCU-IPF)

Sanger Hall, Room 1-026 1101 East Marshall Street P.O. Box 980568 Richmond, Virginia 23298-0568

804 828-5188 Fax: 804 828-6546 TDD: 1-800-828-1120

Abshell Inc. Harvey J Sugerman, M.D., President 410 South Moreland Road Richmond, VA 23229

Dear Dr. Sugerman:

As per our recent meeting, VCU-IPF and VCU hereby returns the entire rights and interest to invention disclosure #95-07 ("Apparatus for Lowering Intra-Abdominal Pressure") and all patent applications thereof with the following proviso. Should Abshell receive payment-in-kind (including but not limited to sales of product or company, royalties, fees, milestones, equity) $\geq \$1,000,000$, or be capitalized $\geq \$1,000,000$, then Abshell will make a one-time only payment of \$75,000 to VCU-IPF. Abshell would have no other obligations to VCU.

Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by signing below.

m o

Richard C. Franson, Ph.D.

Director, Office of Technology Transfer

Harvey/J. Sugerman, M.D., President

Abshell Inc.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action University

PATENT REEL: 020288 FRAME: 0223